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tiie hon. Minister whether • suitable legislation will be enacted to abolish this sort at coronation ceremonie* by Nizams and other princes throughout
India?

Sbri Y. B. Gbavan: It was not an official ceremony. Possibly there was some ceremony jn a purely personal way for succession in the family.

Startmati Tarkeshwari Sinha: May I know whether the Government have experienced any difficulties because the fact that the princes are not being governed by the common Civil and Criminal Procedure Codes and, therefore, they cannot be sued in the court of law, and if So, whether the Government is thinking of reviewing the entire position of tbe concessions given to 'the princes so that they can be brought under the normal law of land?

Sbri Y. B. Chavaa: This has become a part of the normal law of the land.
This House itself has accepted. As far as the question of suing under the Civil Procedure Code 0r the Criminal Procedure Code is concerned, the privilege is that they cannot automatically be sued unless they get the permission of the Government of India. In this matter we are considering the question of liberalising the process and we should try to see that those people who have any grievances get an opportunity to try them in the court of law. As far as the other privileges are concerned, I think it is time that we have another look at them also, but in that matter, the Government's intention is to invite some at the leading princes and discuss with them and see if we can take tĥ n along with us on these.

CcoMtng into Indian Territory by East Pakistan Families

+
•». Sbri Kaawar Lai GapU:

Dr. Kami Singh:

WIO the Minister at Bome Attain be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s attention bos bean drawn to tbe reported crossing into the Indian territory by East Pakistani Muslim families recently;

(b) the number of families involved and the motive behind such migration; and

(c) the steps taken to prevent such incidents even if they are due to food scarcity conditions prevailing in East Pakistan?

The Minister of Home Affairs (Sbri T. B. Chavan): (a) and (b). Unauthorised entry of East Pakistan muslim nationals into the neighbouring Indian territory has been reported in the recent months. Of them, only 14 cases of entire families illegally entering into Indian territory have been reported Food scarcity and economic hardship in the areas of East Pakistan adjoining India and the desire of those Pak muslim nationals who were earlier evicted from Indian territory to re-enter India are among the causes for these attempts at unauthorised entry.

(c) Effective steps have been taken by the Centre and the State Governments concerned to prevent such infiltration, like (i) increased and more frequent petrolling; (ii) greater vigilance by the border out-post staff etc.
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This is the general information that 1 have got about this.

Shri Kaowar Lai Gupta: The second part of my question Tias not been

answered,  graft TTHT  %  fi|*

SWIT W TT j PWI HIW

ftHT| ?

Shri Y. B, Cbavan: By way of detailed information, I can say this; and this information that I am giving depends on the information that I have got from the West Bengal Government. 1266 Pak. nationals infiltrated into India through the border of the State with East Pakistan during the period from October, 1966 to March, 1967. Of these, 91 were pushed back.
Of the remaining, 304 were convicted and 160 have already been deported.
The cases of 544 persons are pending trial in the court.
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Shrt Y. B. Cbavan: It is not that any reporta of any mass-scale subversive activities by these people have come, but certainly all these people, when they are arrested or held up, are screened for their activities etc., and action is taken on that basis.

Shri Hen Baras: In view of the Act that whenever there is illegal immigration at Pakistani national* into this country, the 8tete of Assam is tha wmal sufferer and in view of the tact that in tha process of pushing them out, a lot of hardship is caused to the existing Muslim population in the State of Assam, may I know what steps have been taken to see that people from Bast Pakistan cannot migrate into these neighbouring States of East Pakistan and what measures Government have taken to prevent them? After they come, they try to push them out and pushing them out increased the difficulties of the other people; that is what is happening now.

8hri Y. B. Cbavan: As I have said already, we have taken steps to *ee that these people do not infiltrate very easily. Therefore, the police check-posts etc. had to be strengthened.
Those actions have been taken.

Shri Hem Baroa: What about the clearing of the two-mile belt along that border? That has not been done.

Shri Y. B. Chavan: That is another suggestion that he is talking about. I can tell him from my own experience, not of this Ministry but of the Ministry of which I held charge earlier, that depopulating this belt is not a very easy problem. It creates such a terrible administrative problem, and a human problem, because we just cannot push the population from those villages . . .

Shri Hem Baraa: Has the hon. Minister given up the idea?

Shri Y. B> Cbavan: ftiat is not the question; I am only trying to point out the difficulties in that. But subject to the difficulties, the steps have been intensified.

Shri EbrmUm Salaixsan Sait: In view of the long-standing grievance of the Muslim minorities that they are illegally pushed out from India to the Pakistan border, what steps have Government taken in this matter?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: He is putting the other side of the picture before us. Certainly, the tribunals go these factors, and they certainty provide many safeguards to ensure tba.tr-
no injustice is don* to anybody.
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Ĵi  i e/  *■*»

^U-jAU  I, *$  kj4<.  **f ))l

- O**

aft mwvrtm *̂ rm : *r̂ *tt

*r*w g*rnr t *rtr **r *r* Sr ntr

fr*r tr «̂?n $ i

4t »• mfeft : «rr fiwft

*1* n* i ft *ft*r frr vnvr ghrlmiU Jr°txna Chanda: Of tbe
900 families ot infiltrators, in Assam, how many have been pushed baric?

Shrl Y. B. Chavan: 1 havir got information only about the last two months. I have not got about the full period because the question relate* to a very much longer period

Shrl Bal Raj Madbok: In view of the fact that the census of 1MI show*
ed that the Muslim population bad increased many times more than that of the other population and a seel danger haa arisen that In that part of the country the population complexion is changing very fast with the ton—
quent danger that tomorrow Pakistan may rai« a claim to Umm areas also on the ground that they are Muillm-
majorlty areas, this is not a question of local importance but ono of national Importance. What are Government thinking and planning to prevent this planned change of complexion of population of these border areas of the country?

Shri I, B. Chavan: I would like to make my point very clear. It Is not a question of merely chancing the pattern of the population. It is a question of seeing that if there are any foreigners residing in the country as Indian citizcns. care is taken to remove them;
nt the- same time, we will have to see that Indian citizens whn happen to be Muslims are not erred against and pushed out unjustly.

Mr, Speaker: Short No!i"<.‘ Question No. 1—Shri Kanwar Lai Gupta.

Shri Krishna Kumar Chatterjee (Hownh*: Before v«u take up the Short Noticc Question, I have to make a submission . .

Mr. Speaker*. After the question hour it is tnk-̂n up. Let it be answered first.

Snoirr Nonet Qvestijs

ISM hr*.

Admission in Delhi Colleges

8.N.Q. I. Shri Kanwar Lai Gupta:
Shri R. S. Vidyarthl:
Shri Ram Kishan Gupta:
Shri Bhogvndra Jha;
8hri K. M. Madhukar:
Shri Bnfcan Ctend

Kvhwii:
Shri Ram Singh Ayarwal:
Shri Yashpal Singh:
Shri S. C. Ssmanta:
Shri Onkar Singh:
Shri SM Mnw Prasad:
Shri N. S. Sharma:
Shri Brtj Bhnshan Lai:
«

Will the Minister of Edncatlon be pleased to state:

(») th« way ia which Government propose to salve the Collage admission problem in the Capital;

Mt CAl) ISD—*-

(b) whether it Is a fact that there is no provision for Science in any women college of the Capital;

fc) if so, the action Government propose to take in this regard;

(d) whether it is also a fact that students getting less than 40 per cent marks arc denied admission in the Delhi University; and

(c) if so, the alternative arrangement which Government have made for them?
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